

COPY

No. A-03-2020

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

COUNCIL OF INDEPENDENT TOBACCO MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA, CAROLINA TOBACCO COMPANY,
AND WINNER TOBACCO WHOLESALE, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND DAN SALOMONE,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF
THE MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Thomas H. Boyd, No. 200517
Karl E. Robinson, No. 274045
Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.
Suite 3500
225 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4629
Telephone: (612) 604-6400

Attorneys for Appellants

Mike Hatch
Attorney General
State of Minnesota
Bradford S. Delapena, No. 219046
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Minnesota Attorney General
Suite 1100
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
Telephone: (651) 296-0987

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
I. THE STATE SUED THE MAJOR TOBACCO COMPANIES TO RECOVER DAMAGES FOR HARM CAUSED BY THEIR FRAUDULENT AND UNLAWFUL CONDUCT	5
II. THE STATE NEGOTIATED A SETTLEMENT UNDER WHICH THE MAJOR TOBACCO COMPANIES AGREED TO MAKE SUBSTANTIAL PAYMENTS AND WAIVE CERTAIN FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	6
III. THE MAJOR TOBACCO COMPANIES AND OTHER STATES ENTERED INTO THE MASTER SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	7
IV. THE STATE ENACTED THE CIGARETTE FEE ACT TO SINGLE OUT AND TAX INDEPENDENT TOBACCO MANUFACTURERS WHO HAVE NOT BEEN SUED AND HAVE NOT SURRENDERED THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	10
V. APPELLANTS ARE AMONG THOSE WHO HAVE BEEN SINGLED OUT BY THE STATE	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE CIGARETTE FEE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IMPOSES A TAX BASED ON WHETHER A TOBACCO MANUFACTURER HAS WAIVED ITS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	17
A. The State Bears the Burden of Proving the Cigarette Fee Act is Constitutional	19

B.	The Cigarette Fee Act is Unconstitutional on its Face Because it Taxes Products Based on Whether the Manufacturer Has Surrendered its First Amendment Rights	20
C.	The State’s Attempt to Impose First Amendment Restrictions Indirectly by Offering Them As An “Alternative” to the Tax Is Just As Unconstitutional as it Would be for the State to Impose the Restrictions Directly	23
D.	The Court of Appeals Erroneously Ruled that the Cigarette Fee Act is Constitutional.....	25
E.	Whether Non-Settling Manufacturers Would be Subject to a “Similar” Financial Burden under a “Voluntary” Waiver of Rights is Irrelevant.....	27
F.	Caselaw Addressing Challenges to Qualifying Statutes are Irrelevant to Evaluating the Constitutionality of the Cigarette Fee Act.....	30
II.	THE CIGARETTE FEE ACT VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE AND THE UNIFORMITY CLAUSE BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES AGAINST CERTAIN CIGARETTE MANUFACTURERS BASED ON WHETHER THEY HAVE WAIVED FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	34
III.	THE CIGARETTE FEE ACT VIOLATES THE BILL OF ATTAINDER CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES AND MINNESOTA CONSTITUTIONS BECAUSE IT PENALIZES APPELLANTS FOR PURPORTED CONDUCT WHICH HAS NEVER BEEN ALLEGED OR PROVED BY THE STATE.....	40
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,</u> 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	23
<u>Adarand Contractors, Inc. v. Pena,</u> 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	35
<u>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB,</u> 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	23
<u>Cal. Motor Transp.Co. v. Trucking Unlimited,</u> 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	23, 24
<u>Carmichael v. S. Coal & Coke Co.,</u> 301 U.S. 495 (1937).....	42
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,</u> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	35
<u>Cummings v. Missouri,</u> 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866)	2, 45, 46
<u>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,</u> 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	23
<u>FCC v. League of Women Voters,</u> 468 U.S. 364 (1988).....	1, 21, 24
<u>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	37
<u>Follett v. Town of McCormick,</u> 321 U.S. 573 (1944).....	20
<u>Granville v. Minneapolis Pub. Sch.,</u> 668 N.W.2d 227 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	35
<u>Hamilton v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety,</u> 600 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. 1999).....	16

<u>Hillsborough v. Cromwell,</u> 326 U.S. 620 (1946)	34
<u>Johnson v. Dir. of Prof'l Responsibility,</u> 341 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. 1983)	17
<u>Kismet Investors, Inc. v. County of Benton,</u> 617 N.W.2d 85 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	19
<u>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,</u> 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	13, 23, 24
<u>Lovel v. Griffin,</u> 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	17
<u>M'Culloch v. Maryland,</u> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316, 431 (1819)	42
<u>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward,</u> 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	34
<u>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue,</u> 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Minn. Fifth Cong. Dist. Indep.-Republican Party v. State,</u> 295 N.W.2d 650 (Minn. 1980)	18
<u>NAACP v. Alabama,</u> 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	18
<u>NAACP v. Button,</u> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	18
<u>Nat'l Tea Co. v. State,</u> 205 Minn. 443, 286 N.W. 360 (Minn. 1939)	38
<u>Nat'l Tea Co. v. State,</u> 208 Minn. 607, 294 N.W. 230 (Minn. 1940)	1, 38
<u>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.,</u> 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	2, 41, 42, 43, 46

<u>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake,</u> 408 U.S. 712 (1972).....	29
<u>Perry v. Sindermann,</u> 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	1, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26
<u>PTI, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</u> 100 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	9, 31, 32, 33, 39, 46
<u>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,</u> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	26
<u>Reserve Mining Co. v. State,</u> 310 N.W. 487 (Minn. 1981).....	40
<u>Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,</u> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	21
<u>Schneider v. New Jersey,</u> 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	18
<u>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group,</u> 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	45
<u>Speiser v. Randall,</u> 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales,</u> 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002)	32, 33, 39
<u>State v. Behl,</u> 564 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1997).....	19
<u>State v. Casino Mktg. Group, Inc.,</u> 491 N.W.2d 882 (Minn. 1992).....	19
<u>State v. Harris,</u> 667 N.W.2d 911 (Minn. 2003).....	16
<u>State v. Wicklund,</u> 589 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1999).....	17

<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	2, 41, 45, 46
<u>United States v. Lovett</u> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	2, 45
<u>Westling v. County of Mille Lacs</u> , 581 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1998).....	34

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. art. I, § 3	17
Minn. Const. art. I, § 11	39, 40
Minn. Const. art. X, § 1.....	34
U.S. Const. amend. I	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	34

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 297F.24.....	1, 3
----------------------------	------

Other Authorities

Minnesota Department of Health, <u>Results from the Minnesota Youth Tobacco Survey</u> (Dec. 2000)	12
Minnesota Department of Human Services, Chemical Health Division, <u>Annual Synar Report FFY 2003</u> , at http://www.dhs.state.mn.us/main/groups/disabilities/documents/pub/dhs_id_003465.hcsp	43
United States Department of Health & Human Services, <u>Study Shows Three Cigarette Brands Dominate Youth Smoking</u> , at http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/1999pres/990414a.html	12
